
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

29 January 2018

Executive

A meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday, 6 February 2018 in Committee Room 
One, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL at 10.30 am for the transaction of 
business set out on the attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Tony McArdle
Chief Executive

Membership of the Executive
(8 Members of the Council)

Councillor M J Hill OBE, Executive Councillor for Resources and Communications (Leader of 
the Council)

Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell, Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and Children's 
Services (Deputy Leader)

Councillor C J Davie, Executive Councillor for Economy and Place

Councillor R G Davies, Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT

Councillor E J Poll, Executive Councillor for Commercial and Environmental Management

Councillor Mrs S Woolley, Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community Engagement

Councillor C N Worth, Executive Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services

Councillor B Young, Executive Councillor for Community Safety and People Management

Public Document Pack





EXECUTIVE AGENDA
 TUESDAY, 6 FEBRUARY 2018

Item Title Forward 
Plan 
Decision 
Reference

Pages

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Councillors' Interests 

3 Announcements by the Leader, Executive 
Councillors and Executive Directors 

3a  A Fair Deal for Lincolnshire  
(To receive an update on the 'A Fair Deal for 
Lincolnshire' campaign)

I015018 Verbal 
Report

4 Minutes of the Meeting of the Executive held on 
3 January 2018 

5 - 10

NON KEY DECISIONS - ITEMS TO BE RESOLVED BY 
THE EXECUTIVE 

5 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report 
2017/18 
(To receive a report from the Executive Director of 
Finance and Public Protection, which provides an 
update on spending compared with budgets for the 
financial year which started on 1 April 2017)

I014134 11 - 28

KEY DECISIONS - ITEMS TO BE RESOLVED BY THE 
EXECUTIVE 

6 Council Budget 2018/19 
(To consider a report from the Executive Director of 
Finance and Public Protection, which invites the 
Executive to consider its final proposals for the 
Council's budget and council tax in light of the 
provisional local government settlement and 
consultation comments on its initial proposals)

I014286 29 - 114

NON-KEY DECISIONS - ITEMS TO BE RESOLVED BY 
THE EXECUTIVE 

7 Final Draft Council Business Plan 2018 - 2020 
(To receive a report from the Chief Executive, which 
invites the Executive to consider the outcomes and 
measures that are the final draft Council Business 
Plan detailed in Appendix A and decide whether to 
recommend them to full Council on 23 February 
2018)

115 - 158



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Cheryl Hall
Direct Dial 01522 552113
E Mail Address cheryl.hall@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


1

EXECUTIVE
3 JANUARY 2018

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M J HILL OBE (LEADER OF THE COUNCIL)

Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell, R G Davies (Executive Councillor for Highways, 
Transport and IT), Mrs S Woolley (Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison and 
Community Engagement), C N Worth (Executive Councillor for Culture and 
Emergency Services) and B Young (Executive Councillor for Community Safety and 
People Management)

Councillor Mrs C L Perraton-Williams attended the meeting as an observer

Officers in attendance:-

Debbie Barnes (Executive Director, Children's Services), Andy Gutherson (County 
Commissioner for Economy and Place), Cheryl Hall (Democratic Services Officer), 
Tony McArdle (Chief Executive), Pete Moore (Executive Director, Finance and Public 
Protection), Karen Spencer (Strategic Communications Manager), Nigel West (Head 
of Democratic Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer) and Richard Wills (Executive 
Director, Environment and Economy)

44    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C J Davie and E J Poll.

45    DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting.

46    ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

There were no announcements by the Leader, Executive Councillors or Executive 
Directors.

47    A FAIR DEAL FOR LINCOLNSHIRE

It was reported that the campaign was active and still gaining support from 
organisations and parish councils.

The Fair Funding for Local Government consultation document has been launched 
on 21 December 2017 and the consultation would run 12 March 2018.  The 
Executive was advised that that proposals simplified current key cost drivers and 
addressed rurality.  It was reported the Council would be responding before the 12 
March 2018 deadline.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2
EXECUTIVE
3 JANUARY 2018

It was reported that the Police Commissioner was supportive of the initial response, 
and it was suggested that this support could be highlighted in the response.

Transparency was important, but no detailed work on formula models had been 
carried out yet.  Implementation was expected to be from April 2020.

48    MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE HELD ON 19 
DECEMBER 2017

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 19 December 2017 
be signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

49    GRANTHAM SOUTHERN RELIEF ROAD (GSRR) - LAND ACQUISITION, 
ORDERS AND CONTRACTS

Consideration was given to a report from the Executive Director for Environment and 
Economy which sought approval from the Executive to pursue the acquisition of land 
for the Southern Quadrant Link Road (SQLR); to proceed with making a Compulsory 
Purchase Order and Side 
[...]
cessary to secure the construction and 
completion of the GSRR (including the SQLR) to include (but without 
limitation):

(i) the Section 6 Agreement referred to in paragraph 1 above;

(ii) any agreement with the SSfT or DfT whether of a kind referred to in paragraph 
4 above or otherwise;

(iii) any contract awarded pursuant to paragraph 12; and

(iv) any contract or agreement made with statutory undertakers, Network Rail or the 
like in connection with the Scheme.

The meeting closed at 10.55 am

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Executive 

 

Open Report on behalf of Pete Moore, Executive Director of Finance and 
Public Protection 

 

Report to: Executive 

Date: 06 February 2018 

Subject: 
Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report 
2017/18  

Decision Reference: I014134 

Key decision? No  
 

Summary:  

This report provides an update on spending compared with budgets for the 
financial year which started on 1 April 2017. 
 
The tables in this report show the actual income and expenditure for nine 
months of this financial year, along with the projections for spendings and a 
comparison of the projections against the approved budgets. 
 
Revenue Budget Change – Transfer of Funding to Supported Accommodation 
for Homeless Young People 
 
The report asks that the Executive recommend to full Council the approval of 
the transfer of £1.500m from Readiness for Schools (Children's Centres) to 
Readiness for Adult Life for supported accommodation for homeless young 
people.  Spending on Children's Centres is not being reduced, it will be funded 
by utilising £1.500m from the Public Health grant reserve in 2017/18. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

The report recommends the following: 
 
1. Note the current position on the revenue and capital budgets; and 
 
2. Recommend to full Council the transfer of £1.500m from Readiness for 
Schools revenue budget to Readiness for Adult Life. 

 
 

Alternatives Considered: 

1. Do not approve the reallocati
[...]

Management and Graduate staffing areas, increased income from the 
purchase of employee leave, reductions within the anticipated costs for 
DBS checks and Fire and Rescue Pension Administration and a 
potential budget saving as a result of last year's budget re-alignment 
exercise. 

 

Page 19



 

Schools Budgets 
 
1.46 Under government regulations, schools carry forward automatically their 
under and overspendings to the next financial year. Budgets held centrally within 
the ring-fenced 2017/18 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) were once again set 
prudently due to the demand led and volatile nature of the services demands. In 
line with the DfE regulations any under or overspends will automatically be carried 
forward to the next financial year and the Local Authority will consult the Schools 
Forum on its use. 
 
 
Other Budgets 
 
1.47 Capital Financing Charges are currently projecting an underspend of 
£1.681m.  Capital financing charges are lower than originally planned due to: 
 

 Slippage in the capital programme in 2016/17, which has resulted in lower 
minimum revenue provision (MRP), the amount set aside by the Council to 
repay outstanding capital debt liabilities for 2017/18; 
 

 A lower interest rate environment has reduced the forecast interest 
payments; and 
 

 The new MRP Policy has also reduced the cost to the Council in this area. 
 
1.48 Other Budgets is currently projecting an underspend of £10.868m.  This is 
mainly explained by the following: 
 

 National Living Wage is currently forecasting £8.740m underspend.  This is 
primarily due to national living wage growth in Adult Care being funded by 
the new BCF monies in 2017/18.  Beyond 2017/18 it is anticipated that 
national living wage costs in Adult Care will continue to be funded from BCF 
income; 
 

 Pension Secondary Payment to the Pension Fund was reduced by £3.016m 
following advice from the actuary, Hymans Robertson, upon receipt of 
additional schools pensionable payroll informa
[...]
l tax in light of the provisional local government settlement 
and consultation comments on its initial proposals. 
 
The Executive is also asked to consider prudential targets in relation to capital 
financing and other treasury management matters and to recommend to full 
Council the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy for 2018/19. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Executive: 
 
1. Consider the effect of the updated funding available and revenue expenditure 
as noted in paragraphs 1.3 to 1.20, APPENDIX A and APPENDIX B of the 
report; 
 
2. Consider the Equality Impact Analysis at APPENDIX C and the consultation 
comments as shown in APPENDIX I and presented at the meeting; 
 
3. Subject to recommendation 4 below approve for recommendation to full 
Council: 
 
a) the revenue budget shown in APPENDIX D of the report; 
 
b) the capital programme shown in Table A and APPENDIX E of the report; 
 
c) the levels of council tax proposed in Table B of the report including the 
increasing of council tax in 2018/19 by 4.95%;  
 
d) the prudential indicators shown in APPENDIX G of the report; and 
 
e) the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy attached at APPENDIX H of the 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



 

report. 
 
4. Request the Leader, to review and amend the Executive's budget 
recommendations to the County Council, as appropriate, in light of the final 
Local Government Settlement, council tax and business rates information from 
the Lincolnshire District Councils if received between the Executive meeting and 
the County Council on 23 February. 

 
 

Alternatives Considered: 

1. The proposals for the revenue budget and council tax as described in this 
report. 

2. Higher levels of spending and consequently higher levels of council tax in 
future years. 

3. Lower levels of spending and consequently lower levels of council tax in 
future years. 

 

Reasons for Recommendation: 

 The recommended option reduces the Council's spending to reflect 
reducing gov
[...]
er 2017, assumed no section 31 
grant and no collection fund surplus or deficit. 
 
1.11 At the time of preparing this report, the Council has received provisional 
notification from one of the seven District Councils of the position on the business 
rates element of the Collection Fund.  There is currently a net deficit attributable to 
the County Council of £0.099m.  As with Council Tax any surplus or deficit from 
business rates collection will only have a one off effect on the 2018/19 budget. 
 
1.12 The Government confirmed that it will compensate local authorities in full for 
the continuation of the business rates cap, small business rate relief and rural rate 
relief would continue through a section 31 grant, as in previous years. 
 
1.13 At the time of preparing this report the Council has received provisional 
notification from one the seven District Councils for this grant for the County 
Council have been calculated to be £2.293m (£2.753m in 2017/18).  This is made 
up of: 
 

 £1.444m from the RPI cap on the top up element of the business rates.  
Note the value of this element of the grant is still to be confirmed by central 
government; 
 

 £0.163m from the RPI cap in the locally retained element of the business 
rates; and 
 

 £0.686m to cover the small business rates relief and rural reliefs. 
 
1.14 An update will be tabled at the Executive meeting on 6 February once returns 
have been received from all the Lincolnshire District Councils. 
 
Business Rates Pilot 
 
1.15 The Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement announced the 
Council had been successful in securing a business rates pilot for 2018/19, with 
the seven Lincolnshire District Council's and North Lincolnshire Council.  Final 
calculations of the potential gain from the pilot are not yet available, but early 
indications are that the pilot as a whole could generate £14.3m, with £4.3m coming 
to the County Council.  The £4.3m additional income from the pilot has been built 
into these budget assumptions. 
 

Page 32



 

Implications of additional Revenue Income 
 
1.16 The current net increase in income from the changes to Council Tax and 
Business Rates income set out in paragraphs 1.3 to 1.15 above has increased the 
Council’s income for 2018/19 by £13.023m. 
 
1.17 The Executive is therefore asked to consider the potential use of this 
additional income.  This could be used: 
 

 To reduce the amount of funding required from the Financial Volatility 
Reserve to set a balanced budget in 2018/19; 
 

 To fund additional spending by the Council or reduce the savings required to 
be made; or 
 

 To reduce the planned increase in Council Tax of 4.95%. 
 
1.18 It is recommended that this net additional funding is used to reduce the 
contribution required from the Council's reserves to meet the 2018/19 budget 
shortfall.  There is still uncertainty regarding the outcomes of the final position on 
the business rates income, particularly on the expected deficit on the collection 
fund.  Overall levels of funding to local government are reducing and will continue 
to reduce in future years.  Use of this funding to smooth the effect of these 
reductions will allow the Council more time to develop robust new service models.  
Continuing to reduce service spending while securing additional income from an 
increase in Council Tax, by 4.95%, should make the Council more resilient to the 
pressures caused by reduced funding. 
 
1.19 Whilst the use of this additional income reduces the originally proposed 
contribution from reserves from £30.875m to £14.244m in 2018/19 there still 
remains uncertainty regarding the final position on business rates, collection fund 
surplus/deficit and section 31 grant.  It remains the fact that the level of usable 
reserves will be significantly diminished by the end of the decade and the Council 
will face further challenges to set a balanced budget beyond this date as there is 
significant uncertainty over levels 
[...]
ital receipts to 
fund transformational work in 2018/19, in light of this announcement the Council 
would propose using a further £8.000m of capital receipts for this purpose in 
2019/20.

Implications of additional revenue income

The overall impact of the above changes to the Council's funding has increased the 
Council's income for 2018/19 by £3.608m and in 2019/20 by £8.826m (details are set 
out in the table below):

Page 79



4

TABLE ONE: Movement between original budget proposals and Provisional Local 
Government Finance Settlement proposals

Original 
Assumptions

Provisional LG 
Finance 

Settlement Variance
Original 

Assumptions

Provisional LG 
Finance 

Settlement Variance
£'m £'m £'m £'m £'m £'m

Business Rates (Locally Retained and Top 
Up Element) 107.442 107.220 -0.222 111.263 109.597 -1.666

Rural Service Delivery Grant 4.281 5.565 1.284 5.565 5.565 0.000
New Homes Bonus Grant 2.523 2.342 -0.181 2.421 2.104 -0.317
Independent Living Fund 1.584 1.644 0.060 1.505 1.594 0.089
Increase in Council Tax for 2018/19 by 1.0% 272.049 274.666 2.617 282.794 285.514 2.720
Flexible Use of Capital Receipts 8.000 8.000 0.000 0.000 8.000 8.000
Movement in GF Balance -14.850 -14.800 0.050 -15.000 -15.000 0.000
TOTAL 381.029 384.637 3.608 388.548 397.374 8.826

2018/19 2019/20

This additional income could be used:

 To reduce the amount of funding required from Reserve to set a balanced 
budget in 2018/19 and 2019/20;

 To fund additional spending by the Council or reduce the savings required to 
be made; or

 To reduce the planned increase in Council Tax.

There is still uncertainty regarding the outcomes of the final Local Government 
Finance Settlement and for funding beyond the end of decade.  There is also 
continued uncertainty regarding outstanding announcements in respect of a number 
of specific grants for the future, which could also face larger reductions compared to 
2017/18.  Overall levels of funding to local government are reducing and will 
continu
[...]
llor B Young Executive Councillor for Community Safety 

and People Management, (LCC)
Marc Jones Police Crime Commissioner
Pete Moore LCC Finance
David Forbes LCC Finance
Michelle Grady LCC Finance
Claire Machej LCC Finance

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Executive 

 

Open Report on behalf of Tony McArdle, Chief Executive 

 

Report to: Executive 

Date: 06 February 2018 

Subject: Final Draft Council Business Plan 2018 - 2020 

Decision Reference: 
 

I014928 
 

Key decision? No  
 

Summary:  

The purpose of this report is for Executive to consider the outcomes and 
measures that are the final draft Council Business Plan detailed in Appendix A 
and decide whether to recommend them to full Council on 23rd February. The 
Council Business Plan is part of the Budget and Policy Framework and must be 
approved by full Council.  
 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That:- 

1. The Executive approve in principle the recommendation of outcomes and 

measures generally as specified in Appendix A as the Council Business Plan for 

2018 - 2020; and 

2. The Leader of the Council determines any changes to the said outcomes and 
measures to be finally recommended to full Council following discussion with 
Executive Councillors. 

 
 

Alternatives Considered: 

To amend the final draft Council Business Plan 2018 - 2020. 

 

Reasons for Recommendation: 

The final draft Council Business Plan 2018 - 2020 sets out the outcomes and 
measures recommended by senior managers to Members of the Executive.   
 

 
 
 
 

Page 115

Agenda Item 7



 

1. Background 
 
It is proposed to have a 2 year Council Business Plan to mirror a 2 year budget 
covering the period 2018 – 2020. The format and content of the Council Business 
Plan remains largely unchanged from 2017/18 (except of course for the inclusion of 
2018/19 and 2019/20 targets). The draft Council Business Plan is attached in 
Appendix A and the changes to the content are detailed in Appendix B. The 
change
[...]
 threshold in 
English and mathematics at 
Key Stage 4 (Measure 104)

 Age
 Disability
 Sex

Advance equality of opportunity between people who 
share a relevant protected characteristic and people 
who do not share it.

P
age 157



Pa
ge
8

How we do our 
business

Enablers to the 
business

Partnership 
engagement 
and support

Impact and increase 
employment and 
apprenticeship 
opportunities currently 
offered to young 
people aged 16 - 24 
within Lincolnshire 
County Council.

Growth in apprenticeships 
and the knock on effect of the 
employment of young people 
(Measure 106)

 Age
 Disability

Advance equality of opportunity between people who 
share a protected characteristic and people who do 
not share it

P
age 158


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting of the Executive held on 3 January 2018
	5 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report 2017/18
	6 Council Budget 2018/19
	Appendix A - Budget Setting 2018-19 Executive
	Appendix A1 - Commissioning Strategies Glossary
	Appendix A2 - Budget Briefing Notes 4-12-17 and 6-12-17
	Appendix B - Settlement Update Note January 2018
	Appendix C - Council Tax Impact Analysis 2018-19
	Appendix D - Revenue Table 2018-19
	Appendix E and F Capital Programme 2018-19 and future years
	Appendix G - Prudential Indicators 2018-19
	Appendix H - Flexible Use of Capital Receipts 2018-19
	Appendix I - Consultation Comments 2018-19

	7 Final Draft Council Business Plan 2018 - 2020
	Appendix A - Final Draft Council Business Plan 2018-2020
	Appendix B Changes
	Appendix C Equalities Objectives




Minutes of the meeting


1

EXECUTIVE
6 FEBRUARY 2018

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M J HILL OBE (LEADER OF THE COUNCIL)

Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell (Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and 
Children's Services) (Deputy Leader), C J Davie (Executive Councillor for Economy 
and Place), R G Davies (Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT), 
E J Poll (Executive Councillor for Commercial and Environmental Management), 
Mrs S Woolley (Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community Engagement), 
C N Worth (Executive Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services) and B Young 
(Executive Councillor for Community Safety and People Management).

Councillor Clio Perraton-Williams (Executive Support Councillor for Highways, 
Transport and IT) was also in attendance. 

Officers in attendance:-

Debbie Barnes (Executive Director, Children's Services), David Forbes (County 
Finance Officer), Glen Garrod (Executive Director of Adult Care and Community 
Wellbeing), Andy Gutherson (County Commissioner for Economy and Place), Cheryl 
Hall (Democratic Services Officer), Pete Moore (Executive Director, Finance and 
Public Protection), Jasmine Sodhi (Performance and Equalities Manager) and Nigel 
West (Head of Democratic Services).

50    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Tony McArdle (Chief Executive). 

It was noted that Andy Gutherson (County Commissioner for Economy and Place) 
was attending the meeting on behalf of Richard Wills (Executive Director for 
Environment and Economy). 

51    DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting.

52    ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

There were no announcements by the Leader, Executive Councillors or Executive 
Directors. 



2
EXECUTIVE
6 FEBRUARY 2018

53    A FAIR DEAL FOR LINCOLNSHIRE

It was reported that the campaign was active and continued to gain support from 
various organisations, including parish councils. 

The Fair Funding Review for Local Government consultation document had been 
launched on 21 December 2017, with the consultation running until 12 March 2018.  
It was reported that the Council would be responding before the  deadline.  There 
would be two further consultations issued by Government focusing on resources and 
transitional arrangements.  It was anticipated that the implementation of any potential 
changes to the funding formula would be from April 2020.  

It was noted that the Local Government Association (LGA) was due to consider the 
consultation document and would formulate its own response. 

54    MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE HELD ON 3 JANUARY 
2018

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 3 January 2018 be signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record. 

55    REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2017/18

Consideration was given to a report from the Executive Director of Finance and 
Public Protection, which provided an update on spending compared with budgets for 
the financial year, which started on 1 April 2017. 

The County Finance Officer advised that the tables in the report had shown the 
actual income and expenditure for nine months of the financial year, along with the 
projections for spendings and a comparison of the projections against the approved 
budgets. 

The report requested that the Executive recommend to the County Council on 23 
February 2018 the approval of the transfer of £1.5m from Readiness for Schools 
(Children's Centres) to Readiness for Adult Life for supported accommodation for 
homeless young people.  It was emphasised that spending on Children's Centres 
was not being reduced.  It would be funded by using £1.5m from the Public Health 
grant reserve in 2017/18.  The Executive supported the recommendation, as outlined 
above.  

It was highlighted that Other Budgets was currently forecasting an £8.740m 
underspend.  This was primarily due to national living wage growth in Adult Care 
being funded by the new Better Care Fund (BCF) monies in 2017/18.  Beyond 
2017/18, it was anticipated that national living wage costs in Adult Care would 
continue to be funded from BCF income. 



3
EXECUTIVE

6 FEBRUARY 2018

The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board advised that the 
Board had considered an item on Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report 
2017/18 at its meeting on 25 January 2018.  The Board had supported the 
recommendation to transfer of £1.5m from Readiness for Schools (Children's 
Centres) to Readiness for Adult Life for supported accommodation for homeless 
young people.  The Board also supported the carrying forward of an underspend, as 
it would place the County Council in a good position when setting future budgets. 

In response to a question, it was advised that the County Council had ended its 
contract with Carillion, following the company's announcement that it had gone into 
liquidation.  Officers had engaged with the Highways Alliance Framework to procure 
the remaining work on the Lincoln Eastern Bypass, which had now been packaged 
into smaller pieces of work. 

RESOLVED

(1) That the current position on the revenue and capital budgets be noted. 

(2) That the transfer of £1.500m from Readiness for Schools revenue budget 
to Readiness for Adult Life be recommended to the County Council. 

56    COUNCIL BUDGET 2018/19

Consideration was given to a report from the Executive Director of Finance and 
Public Protection, which invited the Executive to consider its final proposals for the 
Council's budget and council tax in light of the provisional local government 
settlement and consultation comments on its initial proposals.  The Executive was 
also asked to consider prudential targets in relation to capital financing and other 
treasury management matters and to recommend to full Council the Flexible Use of 
Capital Receipts Strategy for 2018/19.

The County Finance Officer introduced the report to the Executive and guided them 
through those updates to the Council Budget 2018/19, tabled at the meeting, which 
had taken place since the meeting on 19 December 2017.  Some of the changes 
included the following: -

 The Government had confirmed that it would compensate local authorities in 
full for the continuation of the business rates cap, small business rate relief 
and rural rate relief would continue through a Section 31 grant, as in previous 
years.  It was also advised that information on the Section 31 grant had not 
been received from all seven district councils.  The grant for the County 
Council had been calculated to be £10.827m (£2.753m in 2017/18);

 The Council had been notified of two grants from government which had been 
incorporated into the Council's budget: Extended Rights to Free Travel 
(£0.639m), £0.007m, more than originally assumed; and Special Educational 
Needs and Disability (SEND) implementation grant for January 2018 to March 
2019 (£0.323m), of which £0.259m had been budgeted for in 2018/19.  It was 
noted that the SEND grant did not impact on the overall Council budget, as 
matching expenditure was created in Children's Services budgets;



4
EXECUTIVE
6 FEBRUARY 2018

 The current net increase in income from the changes to Business Rates 
income and grants, as detailed in the tabled updates, had increased the 
Council's income for 2018/19 by £21.487m (previously £13.023m);

 The government grant allocations assumed in the budget proposals were 
those announced in the Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 
and therefore may be subject to change.  The Final Settlement was expected 
during the afternoon of 6 February 2018;

 Consultation comments on the budget proposals and the ways in which they 
were reflected in the final proposals, were detailed at Appendix I to the report. 

The Executive was asked to consider the potential use of the net additional income of 
£21.487m.  The following three options were put to the Executive: -

 To reduce the amount of funding required from the Financial Volatility Reserve 
to set a balanced budget in 2018/19;

 To fund additional spending by the Council or reduce the savings required to 
be made; or

 To reduce the planned increase in Council Tax of 4.95%. 

The Executive supported the recommendation that the net additional funding was 
used to reduce the contribution required from the Council's Financial Volatility 
Reserve to meet the 2018/19 budget shortfall.  

The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board advised that 
comments from the overview and scrutiny committees and the Board on the Council 
Budget 2018/19 were detailed at Appendix I.  In response to a question, it was 
confirmed that the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board would receive a report 
on the proposal within the budget to invest £3m on Information Technology, as 
referred to in the Executive's report. 

Members were provided with an opportunity to ask questions where the following 
points were noted: -

 Overall levels of funding to local government were reducing and would 
continue to reduce in future years.  The use of any additional funding to 
smooth the effect of the budget reductions would allow the Council more time 
to develop robust new service models;

 It was confirmed that an item on the Membership of the Local Government 
Association would be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board at its meeting on 1 March 2018;

 It was also confirmed that funding for the Citizens Advice Bureaux had been 
re-added to the Council's base budget;

 It was suggested that delegated authority should be given to the Leader to 
review and amend the Executive's budget recommendations to the County 
Council, as appropriate, in light of the final Local Government Settlement once 
it had been received between the Executive meeting and the County Council 
on 23 February 2018;



5
EXECUTIVE

6 FEBRUARY 2018

 It was recognised that further difficult decisions would have to be made to 
balance the County Council's budget in future years.  It was agreed that it was 
due to prudent accounting, including the management of reserves, that the 
County Council could balance its budget; 

 The level of usable reserves would be significantly diminished by the end of 
the decade and the Council would face further challenges to set a balanced 
budget beyond this date, as there was significant uncertainty over levels of 
funding beyond the four-year deal. It therefore remained prudent to retain 
resources in the financial volatility reserve to deal with future financial 
uncertainties and challenges;

 It was reiterated that the Fair Funding Review for Local Government 
consultation document had been launched on 21 December 2017, with the 
consultation running until 12 March 2018.  It was anticipated that the 
implementation of any potential changes to the funding formula would be from 
April 2020.

RESOLVED

(1) That the effect of the updated funding available and revenue expenditure as 
noted in paragraphs 1.3 to 1.20, and as detailed at Appendices A and B to the 
report, be noted. 

(2) That the Equality Impact Analysis, as detailed at Appendix C to the report, and 
the consultation comments as shown in Appendix I to the report and presented 
at the meeting be noted.

(3) That, subject to recommendation 4 below, the following be recommended to 
the County Council for approval:

(a) The revenue budget, as detailed at Appendix D to the report;
(b) The capital programme, as detailed at Table A and Appendix E to the 

report;
(c) The levels of council tax proposed in Table B of the report, including the 

increasing of council tax in 2018/19 by 4.95%;
(d) The prudential indicators, as detailed at Appendix G to the report;
(e) The flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy, as detailed at Appendix H to 

the report. 

(4) That the Leader of the Council be given delegated authority to review and 
amend the Executive's budget recommendations to the County Council, as 
appropriate, in light of the final Local Government Settlement, council tax and 
business rates information from the Lincolnshire District Councils if received 
between the Executive meeting and the County Council on 23 February 2018.

57    FINAL DRAFT COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN 2018 - 2020

Consideration was given to a report from the Chief Executive, which presented the 
draft outcomes and measures generally as specified in Appendix A to the report, as 
the Council Business Plan for 2018-2020. 



6
EXECUTIVE
6 FEBRUARY 2018

The Performance and Equalities Manager advised that the format and content of the 
Council Business Plan had remained largely unchanged from 2017/18 (with the 
exception of the inclusion of the 2018/19 and 2019/20 targets).  The draft Council 
Business Plan was attached to the report at Appendix A and the changes to the 
content were detailed in Appendix B.  The changes were also reflected in the 
equalities objectives, as detailed at Appendix C. 

The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board advised that the 
Board had considered an item on Final Draft Council Business Plan 2018 – 2020 at 
its meeting on 25 January 2018.  The Board had supported the recommendations in 
the report.  In response to a question, it was advised that the measure on Youth 
Offending Victim Engagement had been removed from the Council Business Plan as 
it was no longer a priority measure.   It was noted that performance for this area 
would be measured through counting first time entrants and reoffending. 

The Chairman of the Board emphasised the need for all County Councillors to be 
invited to undertake the annual Information Governance training, similar to the 
employees of the County Council.  It was agreed that this would be taken forward by 
the Head of Democratic Services.

RESOLVED

(1) That approval be given in principle to the recommendation of outcomes 
and measures, generally as specified in Appendix A to the report, as the 
Council Business Plan for 2018-2020. 

(2) That the Leader of the Council be given delegated authority to determine 
any changes to the said outcomes and measures to be finally 
recommended to the meeting of County Council on 23 February 2018, 
following discussion with Executive Councillors. 

The meeting closed at 11.23 am.


